STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO._____

MOTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA AND COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY UNITED - GULF COAST, LLC, D/B/A MONROE COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY WITH REGARD TO IT SERVING AS THE EXCLUSIVE BEVERAGE SUPPLIER AND DISTRIBUTOR TO THE CITY OF WEST MONROE FOR A TERM OF TEN YEARS IN EXCHANGE FOR CERTAIN GOODS, SERVICES, AND FINANCIAL BENEFITS; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO:

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West

Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, as Mayor and on behalf of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to enter into a Beverage Agreement with Coca-Cola Bottling Company United - Gulf Coast, LLC d/b/a Monroe Coca-Cola Bottling Company with regard to it hereafter serving as the exclusive beverage supplier and distributor to the City of West Monroe, and correspondingly the exclusive beverage advertiser for the City, for a term of ten (10) years in exchange for certain goods, services, and financial benefits, such agreement to be similar in all significant and material respects to that example beverage agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby further authorized to further negotiate all the various terms and conditions of that example beverage agreement as she determines necessary or appropriate, and in the best interest of the City; and thereafter to take any and all actions determined necessary or proper in order to effectuate the terms and conditions of the executed Beverage Agreement.

SECTION 3. The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened, voted on by yea and nay vote, passed and adopted this 21st day of November, 2023, the final vote being as follows: s
YEA:

NAY:

NOT VOTING:_____

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023

CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA